

# Exhibit 1

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

INSTITUTIONAL SHAREHOLDER §  
SERVICES INC., §

*Plaintiff,* §

v. §

Case No. 1:19-cv-3275-APM

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE §  
COMMISSION and WALTER §  
JOSEPH CLAYTON III in his official §  
capacity as Chairman of the §  
Securities and Exchange §  
Commission, §

*Defendants.* §

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE COUNCIL OF INSTITUTIONAL  
INVESTORS ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

---

Jeffrey P. Mahoney  
*General Counsel*

COUNCIL OF INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS  
1717 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 350  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
[Tel.] (202) 261-7081

Ryan P. Bates

*Counsel of Record*

BATES PLLC  
919 Congress Avenue, Suite 1305  
Austin, Texas 78701  
[Tel.] (512) 694-5268

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the Council of Institutional Investors et al.*

*Additional counsel listed on signature block*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Index of Authorities ..... ii

Interest of Amici Curiae ..... 1

Argument ..... 3

I. The SEC’s Determination That Proxy Voting Advice Delivered to an Investor Requesting That Advice Constitutes a “Solicitation” Under Section 14(a) Is Contrary to Law and Arbitrary and Capricious ..... 5

II. Because There Is No Reliable Evidence of Actual Errors in Proxy Voting Advice, the SEC’s Action Is Unjustified Both Legally and Economically ..... 9

III. Interfering with the Independence of Proxy Voting Advice Disserves the Commission’s Stated Goals and Harms Investors ..... 17

IV. Forcing Proxy Advisors to Disseminate Issuers’ Contrary Views Violates the First Amendment ..... 21

Conclusion ..... 25

Certificate of Service ..... 27

Appendix

List of Additional Amici Curiae ..... 1a

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Am. Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Perdue*,  
873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 8

*Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union*,  
542 U.S. 656 (2004) ..... 19

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... 15

*Carlson v. Postal Reg. Comm’n*,  
938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 13, 20, 21

*City of Ladue v. Gilleo*,  
512 U.S. 43 (1994) ..... 24

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016) ..... 6

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 6

*Grace v. Barr*,  
965 F.3d 883, 898 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... 8

*Gresham v. Azar*,  
950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... 13, 14

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995) ..... 22

*Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.*,  
626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 13

*Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31*,  
138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018) ..... 23, 24

*Lone Mtn. Processing, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor*,  
709 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 6

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
574 U.S. 464 (2014) ..... 24

<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	21
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecoms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	6
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) ( <i>PG&amp;E</i> ) .....	15, 16, 21, 22
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	25
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	24
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	24
<i>Wash. Post Co. v. Keogh</i> , 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966) .....	19, 20
<b>STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATORY MATERIALS</b>	
5 U.S.C. §706.....	25
15 U.S.C. §78n(a) .....	5
15 U.S.C. §78n(a)(1).....	5
15 U.S.C. §78w(a)(2) .....	20
17 C.F.R. §240.14a-1(l)(1)(iii).....	5
17 C.F.R. §240.14a-9.....	19
<i>Amendments to Exemptions from the Proxy Rules for Proxy Voting</i> <i>Advice</i> , Exch. Act Rel. No. 34-87457, 84 Fed. Reg. 66518 (Dec. 4, 2019) (“Proposing Release”) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Broker-Dealer Participation in Proxy Solicitations</i> , Exch. Act Rel. No. 7208, 29 Fed. Reg. 341 (Jan. 15, 1964) .....	7

*Exemptions from the Proxy Rules for Proxy Voting Advice*,  
 Exch. Act. Rel. No. 34-89372, 85 Fed. Reg. 55082 (Sept. 3, 2020)  
 (“Adopting Release”)..... passim

FINRA Rule 2241(b) ..... 18

*Regulation of Commc’ns Among Shareholders*,  
 Exch. Act Rel. No. 34-31326, 57 Fed. Reg. 48276 (Oct. 22, 1992)..... 25

*Shareholder Comm’cns, Shareholder Participation in the Corp. Electoral  
 Process, and Corp. Governance Generally*,  
 Exch. Act Rel. No. 16356, 44 Fed. Reg. 68764 (Nov. 29, 1979) ..... 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (J. Boyd ed. 1950) ..... 23, 24

Chairman Jay Clayton, *Statement at Open Meeting* (Nov. 5, 2020),  
<https://perma.cc/H3GQ-3NK4>..... 18

Comm’r Allison Herren Lee, *Paying More for Less: Higher Costs for  
 Shareholders, Less Accountability for Management* (July 22, 2020)  
 (“Lee Dissent”), <https://perma.cc/DF75-YJGP> ..... passim

Comm’r Allison Herren Lee, *Statement on Shareholder Rights* (Nov. 5,  
 2019), <https://perma.cc/MDQ7-L2PD> ..... 12

Letter from CII Exec. Director Kenneth A. Bertsch to SEC Chairman Jay  
 Clayton et al. (Oct. 24, 2019), <https://perma.cc/H4Y3-KK47> ..... 10, 11

Letter from CII Exec. Director Kenneth A. Bertsch to SEC Secretary  
 Vanessa A. Countryman (Feb. 4, 2020), <https://perma.cc/3R8B-N2C3> ..... 11, 12

Nicolas Grabar et al., *The SEC Takes Action on Proxy Advisory Firms*,  
 Harv. Law Sch. Forum on Corp. Governance (Aug. 19, 2020),  
<https://perma.cc/AF2K-2U5C>..... 18

Rick Fleming, Speech, *Important Issues for Investors in 2019*, at The SEC  
 Speaks in 2019 (Apr. 8, 2019), <https://perma.cc/HZ2N-47GZ>..... 16, 17

SEC, Div. of Econ. & Risk Analysis, Memorandum, *Data Analysis of  
 Additional Definitive Proxy Materials Filed by Registrants in Response  
 to Proxy Voting Advice* (Jan. 16, 2020), <https://perma.cc/HP2F-T6VU>  
 (“DERA Memo”)..... 11, 12
